OFFICE OF DIRECTOR HIGHER EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA

ORDER

Order No- 12/1-2017 Admn(3)Part-I

Dated, Panchkula the 15-10-18

A copy of letter No. 16/27/2017-4Pro dated 24.08.2018 received from Under Secretary Protocol O/o Chief Secretary to Government Haryana **"regarding Amendment in the Haryana State Subhra Jyotsana Pension Scheme notification No. 16/27/2017-4Pro dated 16.04.2018"** is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. All the Principals of Government Colleges in the State.
- 2. All the Commanding Officers, NCC Units in the State.
- 3. Registrar, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra/Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak/Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa/Bhagat Phool Singh Mahila Vishwavidyalaya, Khanpur Kalan (Sonepat)/Indira Gandhi University, Meerpur (Rewari)/Chaudhary Ranbir Singh University, Jind/Chaudhary Bansi Lal University, Bhiwani.
- 4. All the Librarians of District Libraries/Sub Divisional Libraries in the State of Haryana / Librarian.

Superintendent Administration, for Director Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula

Endst. No.- Even

Dated, Panchkula 15-10-18

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. PS/DGHE, Steno/Additional Director Admn.

2. All the HQ Officers and Head of Branches.

3. All the Assistants of Admin Branch.

Superintendent Administration, for Director Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula

ACS, Jugher Bedy.

2.

3.

No.16/27/2017-4Pro.

From

The Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana, Chandigarh.

To

DGHE (BUDY) 27. S. 18

5685 Admy

All the Administrative Secretaries to Government of Haryana.

The Commissioner of Ambala, Hisar, Gurugram, Rohtak, Karnal and Faridabad Divisions.

All the Deputy Commissioners in the State.

Dated Chandigarh, the 24/08/18

Amendment in the Haryana State Subhra Jyotsana Pension Scheme Notification No. 16/27/2017-4 Pro dated 16.04.2018.

Sir/Madam,

Subject:-

N. 8. 8

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and enclosed a copy of the notifications bearing No. 16/27/201-4Pro dated 20^{th} August, 2018 regarding amendment in clause of para-3(a) and para 4(i), (k) of the notification dated 16^{th} April, 2018 for information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Khan

Under Secretary, Protocol, for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana

Endst. No. No.16/27/2017-4Pro.

- Dated 24/08/18
- 1. A copy is forwarded to the Treasurer Charitable Endowments Haryana, SCO No.70-71 and 114-115, Sector-8C, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh for information & necessary action.
- 2. A copy is forwarded to the Controller, printing & Stationary, Haryana, Chandigarh for necessary action. It is requested to publish this notification in extra ordinary gazette.
- 3. A copy each of notification No. 16/27/2017-4Pro. dated 20.08.2018 is forwarded to State Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Haryana for hosting on the State website.

Under Secretary, Protocol, for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana

Haryana Government Chief Secretary's Office General Administration Department Protocol Branch <u>Notification</u>

The 20th August, 2018

No. 16/27-2017-4Pro:- In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following amendment in the Haryana Government, General Administration Department (Protocol Branch) notification No. 16/27/2017-4Pro dated 16th April, 2018, namely.

Amendment

In the Haryana Government, General Administration Department (Protocol Branch), notification No. 16/27/2017-4Protocol, the following amendment are made:- Para 3 (a) amended as :

"This scheme will be applicable to residents of Haryana who participated actively and struggled during the period of emergency and faced imprisonment even for one day. The scheme will cover all such residents of Haryana whether they were detained under MISA 1971, Defence of India Act, 1962 or under the preventive provisions of Sections 107/151 etc. of the Criminal Procedure, code 1973."

Para 4 (i) and Para 4(k) shall be deleted

D. S. DHESI Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,

हरियाणा सरकार मुख्य सचिव कार्यालय सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग (प्रोटोकोल शाखा)

अधिसूचना

दिनांक 20 अगस्त, 2018

संख्या 16/27/2017-4प्रो0- भारत के संविधान के अनुच्छेद 309 के परन्तुक द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, हरियाणा के राज्यपाल, इसके द्वारा हरियाणा सरकार, सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग (प्रोटोकोल शाखा) की अधिसूचना संख्या 16/27/2017-4प्रो0 दिनांक 16 अप्रैल, 2018 में निम्न संशोधन करते है, अर्थात :-

संशोधन

हरियाणा सरकार, सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग (प्रोटोकोल शाखा) अधिसूचना संख्या 16/27/2017–4प्रो0, दिनांक 16 अप्रैल, 2018 में, पैरा 3 में, खण्ड (क) के स्थान पर निम्नलिखित खण्ड प्रतिस्थापित किया जाएगा, अर्थात् :--पैरा 3 के शीर्ष (क) :

"यह स्कीम हरियाणा के ऐसे निवासियों के लिए लागू होंगी, जिन्होंने आपातकाल की अवधि के दौरान सक्रिय रूप से भाग लिया और संघर्ष किया तथा चाहे उन्हें एम0आई0एस0ए0 अधिनियम, 1971 और/या भारत के प्रतिरक्षा अधिनियम, 1962 के अर्न्तगत या 107/151 सी.आर.पी.सी. 1973 के तहत बनाये गये नियमों के अनुसार चाहे एक दिन के लिए ही कारावास जाना पड़ा हो। ये योजना ऐसे व्यक्तियों की विधवओं के लिए भी लागू होंगी"। पैरा–4 (झ) तथा (ट) में वर्णित शर्त को हटाया जाएगा।

> डी.एस. ढेसी मुख्य सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार।